

Case No. 17-15470

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CORRINE BROWN,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
NO. 3:16-CR-00093-TJC-JRK-1

***EN BANC* BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Rehearing *En Banc*

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

JORDAN SEKULOW*

ANDREW J. EKONOMOU

WALTER M. WEBER*

MARK GOLDFEDER*

BENJAMIN P. SISNEY

MILES L. TERRY*

OLIVIA F. SUMMERS*

AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE

201 Maryland Avenue, NE

Washington, D.C. 20002

Telephone: 202-546-8890

Facsimile: 202-546-9309

bsisney@aclj.org

November 23, 2020

*Not admitted to practice before this Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. Background.....3

 II. The Panel Majority and Lower Court’s Decisions Were Clearly Erroneous as a Matter of Law and Undermine the Tough Legal Standard Required to Dismiss a Juror from Deliberation.....8

 III. The Panel Majority and Lower Court Further a Misleading and Selectively Pejorative Understanding of Religion.....14

 IV. The Panel Majority and Lower Court’s Decisions Belittle the Idea of Prayer and Effectively Disqualify from Jury Service Millions of Americans Who Believe in Divine Guidance.....18

 i. Sincere Religious Prayer is a Common Practice and Should Not Be Disqualifying.....19

 ii. The Lower Court and Panel Majority’s Stance on Prayer is Likely Unconstitutional.....22

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	9
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	21
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	26
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 120 U.S. 430 (1887)	10
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	19
<i>State v. DeMille</i> , 756 P.2d 81 (Utah 1988)	23
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 749 P.2d 1239 (Utah 1988)	23
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	19
<i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2011)	8, 9 12
<i>United States v. Augustin</i> , 661 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 947 F.3d 655 (11th Cir. 2020)	10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Geffrard</i> , 87 F.3d 448 (11th Cir. 1996)	12

United States v. Oscar,
877 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2017) 12

United States v. Thomas,
116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)9, 12

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 23 16

Other Authorities and Sources

Utah Const. art. I, § 4.3 23

Jury Selection and Service Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1862 (1988) 25

John Dear, *The God at Dr. King’s Kitchen Table*, NATIONAL CATHOLIC REPORTER
(Jan. 16, 2007), [https://www.ncronline.org/blogs/road-peace/god-dr-kings-
kitchen-table](https://www.ncronline.org/blogs/road-peace/god-dr-kings-kitchen-table)..... 15

Tara Parker-Pope, *Most Believe God Gets Involved*, THE NEW YORK TIMES (Mar.
10, 2010, 11:55 AM), [https://well.blogs.nytimes.com/2010/03/10/most-
believe-god-gets-involved](https://well.blogs.nytimes.com/2010/03/10/most-believe-god-gets-involved)..... 20
